



1979

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Brief of the Federal Bar Association as Amicus Curiae, The Upjohn Company, et al. v. United States of America, et al.

Thomas G. Lilly  
*Federal Bar Association*

Alfred F. Belcuore  
*Cole and Groner, P.C.*

Paul F. Rothstein  
*Georgetown University Law Center, rothstei@law.georgetown.edu*

Ronald L. Carlson  
*Washington University in St Louis*

Docket No. 79-886 in the Supreme Court of the United States

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:  
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/75>

---

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.  
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>



Part of the [Business Organizations Law Commons](#), and the [Jurisprudence Commons](#)

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 1979

---

No. 79-886

---

THE UPJOHN COMPANY, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

THOMAS G. LILLY, President  
Federal Bar Association  
1815 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

ALFRED F. BELCUORE  
Cole and Groner, P.C.  
1730 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

PAUL F. ROTHSTEIN  
Georgetown University  
Law Center  
Washington, D.C. 20001

RONALD L. CARLSON  
Washington University  
St. Louis, Missouri 63130

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . .	2
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL BAR ASSOCIATION . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
I. THE NARROW, "CONTROL GROUP" TEST FOR APPLYING THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE TO COMMUNICA- TIONS BETWEEN ATTORNEYS AND THEIR CORPORATE CLIENTS WILL IMPEDE EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION OF SUCH CLIENTS, CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST. . . . .	8
A. Effective And Responsible Legal Representation Of Any Client Begins With The Attorney Investigating And Discovering All Pertinent Facts That May Bear Upon The Matter Upon Which The Client Has Requested Legal Advice. . . . .	8
B. The Narrow, "Control Group" Test For Applying The Attorney- Client Privilege To Corpora- tions Will Inhibit The Full Investigation And Discovery Of All Facts Bearing Upon The Matter Upon Which The Corpor- ate Client Needs Legal Advice .	13

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE NARROW, "CONTROL GROUP" TEST FOR APPLYING THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT WOULD AD- VERSELY AFFECT THE REPRESENTA- TION OF FEDERAL AGENCIES . . . . .	33
CONCLUSION . . . . .	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
Alexander v. United States, 138 U.S. 353 (1891) . . . . .	12
Bingham v. Walk, 128 Ind. 164, 27 N.E. 483 (1891). . . . .	26
Blackburn v. Crawford's Lessee, 70 U.S. 186, 3 Wall. 175 (1865) . . .	12
Chirac v. Reinicker, 24 U.S. 474, 11 Wheat. 280 (1826) . . . . .	11-12
Connecticut Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Schaefer, 94 U.S. 457 (1876) . . .	12
Coastal States Gas Corp. v. United States Department of Energy, No. 79-2181 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 15, 1980).	38
D.I. Chadbourne, Inc. v. Superior Court, 60 Cal.2d 723, 388 P.2d 700, 36 Cal. Rptr. 468 (1964) . . . . .	26
Diversified Industries, Inc. v. Meredith, 572 F.2d 596, 606 (8th Cir. 1977) (en banc). . . . .	7-8,17,22 24,28,32-33
Duplan Corp. v. Deering Millikin, Inc., 397 F.Supp. 1146 (D.S.C. 1974). . . . .	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
Fire Ass'n of Philadelphia v. Fleming, 78 Ga. 733, 3 S.E. 420 (1887) . . . . .	26
Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976) . . . . .	12
Ford Motor Co. v. O. W. Burke Co., 59 Misc.2d 543, 299 N.Y.S.2d 946 (Sup.Ct. 1969) . . . . .	27
Gass v. Baggerly, 332 S.W.2d 426 (Tex. Ct. Civ. App. 1960). . . . .	27
Graham v. Allis-Chalmers Manufactur- ing Co., 41 Del.Ch. 78, 188 A.2d 125 (1963) . . . . .	26
Grant v. United States, 227 U.S. 74 (1913) . . . . .	31
Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Decker, 423 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1970) (per curiam), <u>aff'd by an equally divided Court</u> , 400 U.S. 348 (1971) . . . . .	7,28
Hearn v. Rhay, 68 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Wash. 1975). . . . .	38
Hercules Inc. v. Exxon Corp., 434 F.Supp. 136 (D.Del. 1977). . . . .	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947). . . . .	10,31
Horlick's Malted Milk Co. v. A. Spiegel Co., 155 Wis. 201, 144 N.W. 272 (1913) . . . . .	27
Hunt v. Blackburn, 128 U.S. 464 (1888). . . . .	12
In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litiga- tion, 81 F.R.D. 377 (D.D.C. 1978) . . . . .	17-18
In re Grand Jury Investigation, 599 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1979). . . . .	23
In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 599 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1979). . . . .	23
In re Hyde, 149 Ohio 407, 79 N.E. 2d 224 (1948) . . . . .	27
Jay v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 340 So.2d 456 (Ala.Civ.App. 1976) . . .	26
Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Dept. of the Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C.Cir. 1977). . .	38
Natta v. Hogan, 392 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1968). . . . .	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
Radiant Burners, Inc. v. American Gas Ass'n, 320 F.2d 314 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 375 U.S. 929 (1963) . . . . .	31
Riddle Spring Realty Co. v. State, 107 N.H. 271, 220 A.2d 751 (1966) . . . . .	26
Schmitt v. Emery, 211 Minn. 547, 2 N.W.2d 413 (1942) . . . . .	26
SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp., 70 F.R.D. 508 (D.Conn. 1976) . . . . .	14-15
Shere v. Marshall Field & Co., 26 Ill.App.3d 728, 327 N.E.2d 92 (1974) . . . . .	27
State v. Kociolek, 23 N.J. 400, 129 A.2d 417 (1957) . . . . .	26
United States v. Louisville & Nash- ville R.R., 236 U.S. 318 (1915) .	12
United States v. United Shoe Machin- ery Corp., 89 F.Supp. 357 (D.Mass. 1950) . . . . .	14



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
United States v. Upjohn Co., 600 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1979) . . . .	29
Wilson v. Northampton & Banbury Junction Ry., 14 Equity Cases 477 (1872) . . . . .	25-26
 RULES AND STATUTES:	
American Law Institute Model Code of Evidence (1942) Rule 209 . . . .	28
3A Ark. Stat. Ann. § 28-1001. . . .	27
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 501. . . . .	8
Rule 801(d)(2)(D) . . . . .	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Maine Rules of Evidence, Rule 502. . . . .	27
National Conference of Commis- sioners on Uniform Rules of Evidence, Uniform Rules of Evidence (1953) Rule 26(3) . . . .	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 49.075 . . . . .	27
N.D. Rules of Evidence, Rule 502. .	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12 § 2502 .	27
Preliminary Draft of the Proposed Rules of Evidence, 46 F.R.D. 161 (1969). . . . .	27
S.D. Rules of Evidence § 19-13-2.	27
Uniform Rules of Evidence (1974) Rule 502(a)(2) . . . . .	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) . . . . .	36

BOOKS AND ARTICLES:

Annot., Evidence: Attorney-Client Privilege as Applicable to Com- munications Between Attorney and Client's Agent, Employee, Spouse, or Relative, 139 A.L.R. 1250 (1942) . . . . .	25
D. Binder & S. Price, Legal Inter- viewing and Counseling: A Client-Centered Approach (1977)	9
"Civil Service Hires Lawyer To Study Alleged Abuses," N.Y. Times, Nov. 5, 1977, at 8, col. 6 . . .	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
P. Drucker, Management: Tasks, Responsibilities, Practices (1974) . . . . .	34,35
W. Gellhorn & C. Byse, Administra- tive Law (5th ed. 1970) . . . .	34
H. Hensel & J. Millett, Departmental Management in Federal Administra- tion (1949) . . . . .	34
Herlihy & Levine, Corporate Crisis: The Overseas Payment Problem, 8 Law & Pol. Int'l. Bus. 547 (1976). . . . .	24
Jackson, The Advocate: Guardian of Our Traditional Liberties, 36 A.B.A.J. 607 (1950) . . . . .	9
M. Ladd & R. Carlson, Cases and Materials on Evidence (1972). .	13
McLaughlin, The Treatment of Attorney Client and Related Privileges in the Proposed Rules of Evidence for the United States District Courts, 26 The Record 30 (1971). . . . .	17
4 Moore's Federal Practice (2nd ed. 1979) ¶ 26.60[2]. . . . .	30-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
Note, Applicability of the Attorney-Client Privilege to Corporate Communications, 48 U. Cin. L. Rev. 819 (1979) . . .	16,17
Note, The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Corporation in Share- holder Litigation, 50 S. Cal. L. Rev. 303 (1977) . . . . .	14
Note, The Attorney-Client Privilege, the Self-Evaluative Report Privi- lege and Diversified Industries, Inc. v. Meredith, 40 Ohio St. L. J. 699 (1979) . . . . .	22-23
L. Patterson & E. Cheatham, The Profession of Law (1971) . . . .	9
B. Shawcross, The Functions and Responsibilities of an Advocate (1958) . . . . .	9
Wallace, A New Test for Management by Objectives, 2 The Bureaucrat 362 (1974) . . . . .	34
Weinschel, Corporate Employee Inter- views and the Attorney Client Privilege, 12 B.C. Ind. & Com. L. Rev. 873 (1971) . . . . .	15,16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
2 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, Weinstein's Evidence (1979)	
¶ 503[03] . . . . .	27
¶ 503(b)[04]. . . . .	33
"Westinghouse Seeks End to Cloud Caused By Suits Over Uranium Supply Contracts," Wall Street Journal, June 7, 1978, at 17, col. 1 . . . . .	23
8 J. Wigmore, Evidence (J. McNaughton rev. 1961) § 2317. . . . .	7,24
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
ABA Code of Professional Responsi- bility, Ethical Considerations:	
3-5 . . . . .	10
4-1 . . . . .	9-10
Advisory Committee's Note to Proposed Federal Rule of Evidence 503. . . . .	27
CBS, Inc., "Report of Counsel, In- vestigation of Prize Money Des- criptions With Respect to the 'Heavyweight Championship of Tennis' Matches" (July 1, 1977) (Report on file at F.C.C., Washington, D.C.). . . . .	24

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	PAGE
SEC Current Report, Form 8-K, Cities Services Co., Comm'n File No. 1-1093 (Sept. 1975) . .	24
